Service Manu ?lrchassis Body
350SL & 450SL/SLC
Starting 1972, Series 1O7 service
MERCEDES-BENZ OF NORTH AMERICA, INC.
':'
','' '.
i
Service Manual, chassis Body

Model
Sales designation
Model designation
350 SL, 450 SL
107.O44
450 SLC
107.024
Engine model M 117
Engine designation 117.982
1 17.985
(up to end of 1975 production)
(starting with 1976 production)
Design Features
Automatic transm ission Standard
F loor sh ift Standa rd
Limited sl ip differential Optional (Not available after June, 1973)
Dual circuit brake system
with booster, disc brakes front and rear
Standard
Power steering Standard
Engine
Engine designation
117.982 (up to end of 1975 production)
1
.17.985 (starting with 1976 production)
A-^- ri^^ Uo to end of 1g75 ProduCion. Four-stroke gasoline injection electronically controlled'
\rperarrurr rrom tg76 production: Four-stroke, gasoline engine, mechanical (ClS) tuel rnjection wtth alr flow sensor
Number of cylinders
Arrangement of cyl inders V-form 9Oo
Bo relst ro ke mm (in ) 9? lB5 (3.6213 3b)
Total piston disPlacement cc (cu. in.) 4520 Ql5.B\
Compression ratro B.O:1
Firing order 1 -5-4-B-6-3-7 -2
Max. speed rpm 5,800
Cran kshaf t bearings 5 Multi-layer main beartngs with steel-backed shells
Connecting rod beartng Multi layer bearings with steel-backed shells
Valve arrangement Ove rh ead
Camshaft arrangement Overhead camshafts, 1 for each cylinder bank
Arr oil cooier t)
Oil cooling
Cool r ng Water circulation pump, thermostat with bypass line,
f an with vtsco fan coupling, f inned tube radiator
Lubrtcatton Forced oil circulation by gear pump
Oil f ilter Main flow filter
Arr filter Dry arr damper f ilter with paper cartridge
rlThe air oil cooler has been eliminated since early 1974 production.
* Engines'Volume I
010/1
Technical Data
Model
Dimensions
350 S1,450 SL (107.044) 450 SLC (107.0241
Length
width
Height, driving condition
Wheelbase
f ront
Track
rear
inside
mm (in.) 4370 (172.q 3l
mm (in.)
mm (in.)
mm (in.)
mm (in.)
mm
4740 (186.6)
1790 (70.5)
1300 (51.2) roadster toP 1330 (52.4\
1290 (50.8) Coupe top
2460 (96.9) 2820 (111.0)
1452 157.21 1452 157.21
1440 (56.7) 1440 (56.71